### 501964889 06/22/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard A. Wallace	04/10/2008
John Graham	04/10/2008
Theodore Robert Brown	04/10/2008

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comau Inc.
Street Address:	21000 Telegraph
City:	Southfield
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48033

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13530190

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)662-1014 Phone: 7346620270

Email: clutter@youngbasile.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Young Basile Hanlon & MacFarlane P.C.

Address Line 1: 3001 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 624

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084-3107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PTCP-350-C
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Todd L. Moore

Total Attachments: 2

source=PTCP350C\_ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=PTCP350C\_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028424 FRAME: 0222

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, **RICHARD A. WALLACE**, of 59712 Glacier Ct., Washington, Michigan 48094; **JOHN GRAHAM**, of 42321 Royal Lane, Clinton Township, Michigan 48038; and **THEODORE ROBERT BROWN**, of 1076 Pierce St., Birmingham, Michigan 48009, have invented a

# METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSEMBLING A COMPLEX PRODUCT IN A PARALLEL PROCESS SYSTEM

for which we have made a provisional application in the United States of America under 35 U.S.C. 111(B), our Attorney's Docket No. PTC-350-B; and

WHEREAS, **COMAU INC.**, a corporation of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 21000 Telegraph, Southfield, Michigan 48033, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said corporation, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries in and to said invention as described in the patent application filed on the <a href="https://linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/linearch.org/line

FOR SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we hereby covenant and agree that we are the owners of the full title herein assigned and have the right to assign the same, and agree that we will communicate to said corporation or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto when called upon, and, on behalf of ourselves and our legal representatives and successors, will sign all instruments and documents and render such assistance which in the judgment of said corporation is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title sought to be assigned, including, but not limited to, the execution of a declaration for an application filed under 35 U.S.C. 111(a) based on or claiming priority of said provisional application.

We authorize and empower the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which

1

PATENT REEL: 028424 FRAME: 0223 may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any incumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed this / day of / ARL 2008.

Richard A. Wallace

Signed this <u>lo</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2008.

John Graham

Signed this 🖊 day of 🗚 🛴 , 2008.

Theodore Robert Brown